
GRIFFIN-SPALDING COUNTY AIRPORT (NGSA)

GRIFFIN, GA

FY 2024-2029 CIP

10/6/2022

10:40 AM

2021 TOTAL, FY 2021 9,384,700$        8,462,896$        -$                    -$                          436,561$           436,718$           -$                    
1. RELOCATE UTILITIES (GPC & GTC) 8,731,220$        7,858,098$        -$                    -$                          436,561$            436,561$            -$                    
2. PRELIMINARY DESIGN AND AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN UPDATE 168,237$            168,080$            -$                    -$                          -$                    157$                   -$                    

3.
REIMBURSEMENT FOR LAND ACQUISITION - PARCEL AF-16 - 9.84 ACRES OUT 

OF A 10.00 ACRE TRACT
485,242$            436,718$            -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

2022 TOTAL, FY 2022 323,125$           -$                    -$                    -$                          204,844$           118,281$           -$                    

1.
AIRPORT RE-JUSTIFICATION STUDY, AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN UPDATE, AND 

AIRPORT FINANCIAL PLAN
273,125$            -$                    -$                    -$                          204,844$            68,281$              -$                    

2. PRESENT DAY AIRPORT TENANT RELOCATION PLAN 50,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                          -$                    50,000$              -$                    

-$                    -$                          

2023 TOTAL, FY 2023 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

1. -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

2024 TOTAL, FY 2024 15,995,495$      13,895,946$      -$                    500,000$                 767,900$           831,650$           -$                    

1. LAND ACQUISITION SERVICES PHASE 2 637,495$            573,746$            -$                    -$                          -$                    63,750$              -$                    
2. LAND ACQUISITION PHASE 2 - PURCHASE 3,800,000$        2,920,000$        -$                    500,000$                 190,000$            190,000$            -$                    
3. ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING 1,000,000$        900,000$            -$                    -$                          50,000$              50,000$              -$                    

4. PURCHASE MITIGATION CREDITS 8,000,000$        7,200,000$        -$                    -$                          400,000$            400,000$            -$                    

5.
DESIGN OF GRADING, DRAINAGE, AND STORM DRAIN; AIRPORT SITE 

UTILITIES (WATER, SEWER, GAS, POWER, COMMUNICATION)
1,120,500$        1,008,450$        -$                    -$                          56,025$              56,025$              -$                    

6.
DESIGN AIRPORT AIRFIELD PAVEMENTS, ELECTRICAL AND NAVIGATIONAL 

AIDS
1,350,000$        1,215,000$        -$                    -$                          67,500$              67,500$              -$                    

7. HAZMAT STUDY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 75,000$              67,500$              -$                    -$                          3,750$                3,750$                -$                    

8. DBE UPDATE (FY 2024 - FY 2026) 12,500$              11,250$              -$                    -$                          625$                   625$                   -$                    

2025 TOTAL, FY 2025 20,298,476$      17,318,628$      -$                    500,000$                 989,924$           1,489,924$        -$                    

1.
RIGHT OF WAY ABANDONMENT / UTILITY RELOCATIONS / CUL-DE-SAC 

CONSTRUCTION - SAPELO ROAD
500,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                          -$                    500,000$            -$                    

2. CLEARING, EROSION AND STORMWATER CONTROL CONSTRUCTION 19,798,476$      17,318,628$      -$                    500,000$                 989,924$            989,924$            -$                    

2026 TOTAL, FY 2026 21,256,772$      18,631,095$      -$                    500,000$                 1,062,839$        1,062,839$        -$                    

1. MASS EXCAVATION AND GRADING CONSTRUCTION 21,256,772$      18,631,095$      -$                    500,000$                 1,062,839$        1,062,839$        -$                    

2027 TOTAL, FY 2027 22,917,640$      13,405,599$      -$                    500,000$                 1,711,249$        1,135,439$        6,165,353$        

1. FINAL GRADING, DRAINAGE, AND STORM DRAIN CONSTRUCTION 5,652,421$        4,587,179$        -$                    500,000$                 282,621$            282,621$            -$                    

2.
PAVING, LIGHTING, AND MARKINGS CONSTRUCTION (RUNWAY, PARALLEL 

TAXIWAY, AND TERMINAL AREA)
9,798,244$        8,818,420$        -$                    -$                          489,912$            489,912$            -$                    

3. PAVING, LIGHTING, AND MARKINGS CONSTRUCTION (HANGAR AREAS) 6,165,353$        -$                    -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    6,165,353$        

4.
PAVING, LIGHTING, AND MARKINGS CONSTRUCTION (ACCESS ROAD AND 

RUNWAY EXTENSION 600')
1,251,621$        -$                    -$                    -$                          938,716$            312,905$            -$                    

5. FINALIZE PLANS TO DIVEST OF AND CLOSE 6A2 50,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                          -$                    50,000$              -$                    
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2028 TOTAL, FY 2028 12,530,000$      -$                    150,000$           -$                          1,133,333$        2,026,667$        9,220,000$        

1. FUELING SYSTEM DESIGN/BUILD CONSTRUCTION 800,000$            -$                    150,000$            -$                          8,333$                641,667$            -$                    

2. TERMINAL BUILDING DESIGN/BUILD CONSTRUCTION 1,500,000$        -$                    -$                    -$                          1,125,000$        375,000$            -$                    

3. HANGAR AREA DEVELOPMENT CONSTRUCTION 9,220,000$        -$                    -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    9,220,000$        

4. CURRENT 6A2 TENANT RELOCATION 1,000,000$        -$                    -$                    -$                          -$                    1,000,000$        -$                    

5. CLOSE AIRPORT 6A2 10,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                          -$                    10,000$              -$                    

2029 TOTAL, FY 2029 5,516,324$        4,912,215$        -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

1. REIMBURSEMENT FOR LAND ACQUISITION SERVICES - PHASE 1 509,820$            458,838$            -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

2.
REIMBURSEMENT FOR LAND ACQUISITION SERVICES - PHASE 1  - 

SUPPLEMENT #1
54,025$              48,623$              -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

3. REIMBURSEMENT FOR LAND ACQUISITION LEGAL SERVICES - PHASE 1 58,307$              -$                    -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

4. REIMBURSEMENT FOR LAND ACQUISITION - PHASE 1 4,343,272$        3,908,945$        -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

5.
REIMBURSEMENT FOR LAND ACQUISITION SERVICES PH. 1A - 3 PARCELS & 

TAYLOR TOWER
75,900$              68,310$              -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

6. REIMBURSEMENT FOR LAND ACQUISITION PH. 1A - PURCHASE 475,000$            427,500$            -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

TOTAL, FY 2024-2029 98,514,707$      68,163,483$      150,000$           2,000,000$              5,665,245$        6,546,517$        15,385,353$      

TOTAL, FUTURE REIMBURSEMENTS (FY 2030-2040) 1,835,688$        -$                    1,535,551$        -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

1. REIMBURSEMENT FOR AIRPORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 346,282$            -$                    311,654$            -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

2. REIMBURSEMENT FOR AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN 160,274$            -$                    144,247$            -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

3. REIMBURSEMENT FOR AIRPORT SITE SELECTION STUDY - PHASE I 74,217$              -$                    66,795$              -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

4. REIMBURSEMENT FOR AIRPORT SITE SELECTION STUDY - PHASE 2 165,000$            -$                    148,500$            -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

5. REIMBURSEMENT FOR PROGRAM COORDINATION SERVICES 286,690$            -$                    258,021$            -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

6.
REIMBURSEMENT FOR PROGRAM COORDINATION SERVICES - 

AMENDMENTS #1 & #2
129,520$            -$                    -$                    -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

7.
REIMBURSEMENT FOR SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT - 

PHASE 1
158,600$            -$                    142,740$            -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

8.
REIMBURSEMENT FOR UTILITY RELOCATION COORDINATION - PHASE 1 

(TRANSMISSION)
72,730$              -$                    65,457$              -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

9.
REIMBURSEMENT FOR UTILITY RELOCATION STUDIES (GPC & GTC 

TRANSMISSION)
234,205$            -$                    210,785$            -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

10. REIMBURSEMENT FOR DBE PLAN UPDATES (FY 2021-2023) 13,968$              -$                    12,571$              -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

11.
REIMBURSEMENT FOR SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT - 

PHASE 2
189,802$            -$                    170,822$            -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    

12. REIMBURSEMENT FOR MODIFICATION TO STANDARDS 4,400$                -$                    3,960$                -$                          -$                    -$                    -$                    


